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B In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

4

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA Sheriff Docket # 14210
VS. 03-896-CD
ANDERSON, RICHARD C. JR. '
COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 23, 2003 RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT SERVED, TIME EXPIRED" AS
TO RICHARD C. ANDERSON JR., DEFENDANT. ATTEMPTED NOT HOME.

Return Costs

Cost Description
32.72 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 2255

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 2255

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

ﬁ_ﬁ"’" Day Of J « |
y J/Z%:
st

Wll.Pllw A tSHAW Chester A. HayKkins

rothonotary .

My Commission Expires Sheriff
1si Monday in Jan. 2006

Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

JUL 2 5 2003 &5;

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,
Plaintiff
Vs
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

JUN 19 2003

Attest. (ot €H..
Prothonotary/

Clerk of Courts

No. & 3 - 576 -0

ISSUE NO.

DOCUMENT :

Complaint in Civil Action
CODE:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

X David Abrams, Esquire
#15983
Ira R. Mazer, Esquire
#18163

ABRAMS & MAZER

Firm No. 410

Suite 207-Alstan Mall
2526 Monroeville Blvd.

Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 829-772323




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFILED COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,
Plaintiff ' NO.
Vs

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,
Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within TWENTY (20) days after this complaint and notices are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or
objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned
that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further
notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money
or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375

NOTICE: YOU MUST RESPOND TO THIS COMPLAINT WITHIN TWENTY (20)
DAYS OR A JUDGMENT FOR THE AMOUNT CLAIM MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU

BEFORE THE HEARING.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,
Plaintiff NO.
Vs
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, FIRST NATIONAI, BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel Bank, by its attorneys, ABRAMS &
MAZER and DAVID ABRAMS, ESQUIRE and files the within Complaint in
Civil Action upon a cause of action whereof the following is a

statement:

1. Plaintiff, FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a
Laurel Bank, is a banking institution having an office for the
conduct of its business located at 4140 East State Street,

Hermitage, Mercer County, Pennsylvania 16148.

2. Defendant, RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR., is an individual,
whose last known residence address is 311 0ld Sawmill Road,

Morrisdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16868.

3. On or about May 22, 2000, Defendant signed a
Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Installment Sale Contract, wherein he

borrowed the sum of $14,791.05 from First National Bank of




Pennsylvania, f/k/a Laurel Bank, (hereinafter referred to as

"Bank") to purchase a used 1999 Chevrolet Lumina, pursuant to the

terms and conditions of a certain Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle
Installment Sale Contract, a copy of which is attached hereto,

made part hereof and designated Exhibit "A".

4. Pursuant to said Agreement, Exhibit "A", Defendant
agreed, inter-alia, to make payments of $314.26 per month for 60
months, said payments to be mailed to First National Bank of

Pennsylvania, f/k/a Laurel Bank.

5. In approximately July 2002, the 1999 Chevrolet Lumina
was totaled. Defendant failed to make further payments on said
Agreement, Exhibit “A”, nor did the automobile insurance company

make a payment directly to Plaintiff.

6. As of November 6, 2002, Defendant was in default of
said Agreement, Exhibit "A", having failed to make all monthly

payments in a timely fashion.

7. Requests were made of the Defendant from Plaintiff for

all or a portion of the remaining $11,633.88 balance.

8. Despite these requests, Defendant has failed and

refused to pay said balance or any part thereof .



9. Pursuant to the terms of the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle
Installment Contract, designated Exhibit "A", and incorporated
herein by reference, Defendant agreed that together with the
unpaid balance, Defendant is also liable for interest at the note
rate of 10.00%, along with reasonable attorneys fees incurred in

the enforcement of this obligation and other costs of litigation.

10. Defendant is indebted to Plaintiff in the amount of

$15,334.39 based upon the following computation:

Principal sum: $11,633.88
Reasonable attorney's commission 3,008.47
Interest from date of charge off 692.04

TOTAL: $15,334.39

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, First National Bank of Pennsylvania,
f/k/a Laurel Bank, demands judgment against Defendant, Richard C.
Anderson, Jr., in the amount of $15,334.39 plus interest from and
after November 6, 2002, per the terms of the agreement, and costs
of litigation.

ABRAMS & MAZRR

BY:v \
David Abraths, ESquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED

WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE



PENNSYLVANIA , 1 , ' _
* MOTOR VEHICLE INSTALLMENT SALECON™ T, Dated . DB
"ANNUAL FINANCE Amount Financed Total of Payments Total Sale Price
PERCENTAGE RATE § CHARGE The amount of credit provided The amount you will have paid after you The total cgskof your,purchase on
The cost of your creditas 8 The dellar amount the to you ¢r on your behalf. have made all scheduled payments. credit, incib8iidyoiry wnpayment
a yearly rate. credit will cost you.
of §
1006 HIE B S PATGL 05 18855 .68 bl
Bl $ 3 $ 3

Your Payment Schedule will be:

No. of Payments | Amount of R nts,~ [ When Payments Are Due ~ . ;s i s e
Al P y AL ENI MR R Ta T purchased.
$ 11 £ 2 | Monthly, beginning
LA 1§

Filing fees: §

refunds and penalties.

Security: You are giving a securily interest in the molor vehicle being

Prepayment: {f you pay off early, you will not have to pay a penalty.

Late Charge: Hf a payment is fate, you will be charged 2% of the portion of the payment which is late for each month, or part of a month greater than 10 days, that it remains unpaid.
See below and any other Contract documents for any additional information about nonpayment, default, any required repayment in full before the scheduled date and prepayment

e means estimate

In this Contract

IF YOU DO NOT MEET YOUR CONTRACT

we are KEH LONG MOTORS, IHC. 113 WALTOW 31 POB 171 PHILIPSBURS pa 16gQBUGATIONS, YOU MAY LOSE THE MOTOR
e SELLER e BOUGH W T CONTRH Mo/
Name Address Zip Code S

You are ( RICHARD € ANDBERSON JR BRI BUY 4171 MONRISDALL PA 16RER
the BUYER(S).

Name(s) Address{es) Zip Code(s}

If there is more than one Buyer, each promises, separately and together, to pay all sums due us and to perform all agreements in this Contract:

TRADE-IN:
You have traded in
the following vehicle:

Year and Make Description

If a balance is still owing on the vehicle you have traded in, the Seller will pay off this amount on your behalf. You warrant and represent to us that
any Trade-ln is free from lien, claim, encumbrance or security interest, except as shown in the Itemization of Amount Financed as the "Lien Payoff.”

PROPERTY INSURANCE: You may-choose the person through whom insurance is obtained against loss or damage to the Vehicle and against
liability arising out of use or ownership of the Vehicle. In this Contract, you are promising to insure the Vehicle and keep it insured.

CREDIT INSURANCE 1S NOT REQUIRED: Credit Life Insurance and Credit Disability Insurance are not required to oblain credit, and will
not be provided unless you sign below and agree to pay the additional cosi(s). Please read the NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT INSURANCE
on the reverse side. Your insurance certificate or policy will tell you the MAXIMUM amount of insurance available. All insurance purchased
will be for the term of the credit.

MONEY ON DEPOSIT WIiTH THE ASSIGNEE.

This Contract is between Seller and Buyer. All
disclosures have been made by Seller. Seller
intends to assign this Contract to the Assignee.

itemization of Amount Financed

Cash Pricey 39007 40
$

Cash Downpayment, s
: {288

Trade-In
Value of Trade-in JA
;
Lien Payoff to :
§ RFER

Unpaid Cash.Price, Bal
T

By signing, you select SinglﬁC’re‘qil Life Insurance,  What is your By signing, you select Single Credit Accident & 5 What is your | To Credit Insuragc:@igompany
which costs $ age? Years | Health Insurance, which costs $ — . age? Years :E; ' o

£ To Public Officials for:
Siznature of Buyer to be insured for Single Credit Life lnsurance Signature of Buyer to be insured for Single Credit Accident & Health tnsurance ® | License, Iag{s‘gnd ,{!}?ggistration

> 2320 e

3 ;oA L B . XY < et
By signing, you both select Joint /A What are By signing, you both select Joint Credli # ¢ FWhat are Percentage E $.
Credit Life Insurance, which costs $ your ages? Accident & Health insurance, which costs $ your ages? 1o be ES Lien Fee 5 [
et (S 1S sERvilE conTRact

1 1 _ % 12170 o e

= PRIt

315 gor BEE
2. _ : 2 % = |To _
Signatures of both Buyers to be insured for Joint Credit Life Insurance Signatures of both Buyers to be insured for Joint ° $ BRI

Credit Accident & Health Insurance @

s |To

[w] -

) RiA
Insurer: =3 81 £C TRY
VEHICLE: You have agreed o purchase, under the terms of this Contract, the following motor vehicle and its exira equipment, which is called the & | To ESTRTA, s
“Vehicle” in this Contract. $ IR

.N{U 0 Year and Make ngg'%es Body Style No. Cyl. Truck Ton Capacity b eniai_‘iqulze;_ aX1iou
1943 CHEYRGLET LUGHINA
_ X4 RX XX
Equipped e AT L. PSSy AM-FM Stereo _ 58pd. Other
with Moac M ew MTamEMTape Vinyl Top

ASSIGNEE: We may assign this Contract and Security Agreement to a sales finance company which is the “Assignee.” If the Assignee assigns
the Contract to a subsequent assignee, the term also refers to such subsequent assignee. After the assignment, all rights and benefits of the
Seller in this Contract and in the Security Agreement shall belong {0 and be enforceabie by t_hg Assignee. The Assignee will notify you when

and if Seller makes an assignment. i
. . “ v
EXHIBIT A

4“3‘;‘%;"‘ FIed L o

Finance Chayqu 4 55

5
St

Total of Paggg%;siﬂi%:ﬁalance)

Payment Schedule - You agree io pay

to us the Aryo&nt Financed plus interest in
33




LAUKEL BANK

o

“Promise to Pay” section.
TERMS: The terms shown in the boxes above are part of this Contract,

- . 532-534 Main Street, Johnstown, PA 15901 . -
" CO-SIGNER: Any person signing the Co-Signer's Agreement below promises separately and together with all Co-Signer(s) and Buyer(s), to pay .
all sums due and to perform all agreements in this Contract, Co-Signer will not be an Owner of the Vehicle. ] ?:;*Téhe;j)(flg 3
CO-OWNER: Any person signing the Co-Owner's Security Agreement below gives us a security interest in the Vehicle and agrees separately and pay{;‘ﬁ’g&}?” be due on
together with all Co-Owner(s) and Buyer(s), to perform ali agreements in the Security Agreement and all other parts of this Contract except the b

w4 s rse
2148 JE
- }.*: A

"payments of §
each, and 4 final'payment of
3. 314 .26

wiiy

JERAF S

, and then payments
will be due on that same day of each month
foltowing.

PROMISE TO PAY: You agree 1o pay us the Tolal Sale Price for the Vehicle by making the
Cash Downpayment, assigning the Trade-In, if shown above, and paying us the Amount
Financed plus interest. You promise to make payments in accordance with the Payment
Schedule. You promise to make payments on or before the same day of each month as the
first payment due date. You agree to pay alf other amounts which may become due under
the terms of this Contract. You agree to pay the Seller or Assignee costs of suit. You also
agree 1o pay reasonable attorneys' fees if Seller or Assignee hires an atiorney to collect
amounts due under this Contract or to protect or get possession of the Vehicle. You agree
to make payments at the place or to send payments to the address which the Assignee
most recently specifies in the written notice to you.

SECURITY AGREEMENT: To secure the payment of all sums due and te performance of all
required obligations under this Contract, you give a security interest in the Vehicle, in all
parts (called "accessions”) attached to the Vehicle at any later time, and in any proceeds of
the Venicle, including insurance proceeds. The Assignee may set-off any amounts due and
unpaid under this Contract against any of your money on deposit with Assignee. This
includes any money which is now or may in the future be deposited with Assignee by you.
Assignee may do this without any prior notice to you.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: THIS CONTRACT CONTINUES ON THE REVERSE

SIDE. YOU ARE OBLIGATED TO ALL THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT WHICH APPEAR ON THE
FRONT AND REVERSE SIDES.

By signing below, we agree to sell the Vehicle to you under the terms of this Contract.

KEN LONG HOTORS, 78C.

f Date

NOTICE TO BUYER—DO NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK. YOU ARE

ENTITLED T0 AN EXACT COPY OF THE CONTRACT YOU SIGNyKEER TR

PROTECTIYOUR LEGAL RIGHTS. _
BUYER S T

(SEAY - T
Date

BUYER (SEAL)

Date

SIGNING THE CO-SIGNER’S AGREEMENT.

(SEAL)

CO-SIGNER: YOU SHOULD READ THE NOTICE TO CO-SIGNER, WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN TO YOU ON A SEPARATE DOCUMENT, BEFORE

CO-SIGNER’S AGREEMENT: You, the person (or persons) signing below as “Co-Signer,” promise to pay 1o us all sums due on this Contract and to perform all
agreements in this Contract. You intend to be legally bound by all the terms of this Contract, separately and together, with the Buyer. You are making this promise to
induce us to make this Contract with the Buyer, even though we will use the proceeds only for the Buyer's benefit. You agree to pay even though we may nol have
made any prior demand for payment on the Buyer or exercised our security interest. You also acknowledge receiving a completed copy of this Contract.

Co-Signer’s Signature

Address Date
(SEAL)

Co-Signer’s Signature

Address Date

CO-OWNER'S SECURITY AGREEMENT: You, the person signing below as “Co-Owner,” logether with the Buyer or otherwise being alt of the Owners of the Vehicle,

give us a Security Interest in the Vehicle identilied above. You agree 10 be bound b
“Promise To Pay” section. You are giving us the security interest 10 induce us 10 mak

y the terms of the Security Agreement and all other parts of this Conlract except the
¢ this Contract with the Buyer, and to secure the payment by the Buyer of all sums due

on this Contract. You will not be responsible (or any deficiency which might be due alier repossession and sale of the Vehicle.

(SEAL)

Co-Owner’s Signature

Address Date

BUYER, CO-SIGNER AND CO-OWNER, AS APPLICABLE, ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS

CONTRACT AT THE TIME OF SIGNING.

BUYER BUVER

CO-SIGNER CO-SIGNER OR CO-OWNER

NOTICE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION.

BANCONSUMER FORM PAS23SLC-8 (10/98)

CoPY

o on aEruA e
38 DANCONSUMER SERVICE, INC.



ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. HQW THE TOTAL OF PAYMENTS IS COMPUTED: The To'  * Payr~nis is the sum of the
Amount Financed and the Finance Charge. The Finance c + solely of interest
computed daily on the outstanding balance of the Amount v manc. .ne Finance Charge
shown on the front side has been computed on the assumption that we will receive all
payments on their scheduled due dates.

2. COMPUTING INTEREST: We will charge interest on a daily basis on the outstanding balance
subject to interest on each day of the loan term. The daily interest rate is equal to the Annual
Percentage Rate divided by the number of days in that calendar year. Buyer agrees that
because interest is calculated on a daily basis, late payments will result in additional interest
(and, if applicable, a late charge). Early payments will result in less interest being charged.
Early and/or fate payments will cause the amount of the final payment to change.

3. LATE CHARGE: Buyer agrees to pay a late charge for any payment not made within 10 days
after its due date. The late charge witl be 2% per month on the unpaid amount of the payment.
We will consider any part of a month in excess of 10 days to be a full month. The late charge
will be due when earned. No late charge will be due if the reason that the payment is late is
because, after default, the entire outstanding balance on this Contract is due. No late charge
will be due if the only reason that the payment is late is because of a late charge assessed on
an earlier payment.

4. APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS: We will apply payments in the following order of priority: first
to interest; and then to principal, late charges, fees, and any other amounts you owe in the
order that we may choose.

5. PREPAYMENT: You may prepay, in full or in part, the amount owed on this Contract at any
time without penalty. If you prepayv the Contract in part, you agree to continue to make
regularly scheduled payments until you pay all amounts due under this Contract. This will
reduce the number of payments you will make.

6. WAIVERS:

a. WAIVER 3Y SELLER AND ASSIGNEE: We and Assignee waive the right to treat any
property as security for the repayment of this Contract, except for the Vehicle and the other
security specifically mentioned in this Contract.

b. WAIVERS BY BUYER, CO-SIGNER AND CO-OWNER: You agree to make ali payments on
or before they are due without our having to ask. If you don't, we may enforce our righis
without notifying you in advance. You give up any right you may have to require that we
enforce our rights against some other person or property before we enforce our rights against
you. You agree that we may give up our rights against some other person but not against you.
You waive due diligence in collection and all defenses based on suretyship and impairment of
collateral or security.

7. INTEREST AFTER MATURITY AND JUDGMENT: [nterest at the rate provided in this Contract
shall continue to accrue on the unpaid balance untit paid in full, even after maturity and/or
after we get a judgment against you for the amounts due. This will apply even if the maturity
occurs because of acceleration. If at any time interest as provided for in this paragraph is not
permitted by law, interest shall accrue at the highest rate allowed by applicable law beginning
at that time.

8. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT QUR SECURITY INTEREST: You will not permit anyone other than
us to obtain a security interest or other rights in the Vehicle. You will pay all filing fees
necessary for us to obtain and maintain our security interest in the Vehicle. You will assist us in

having our security interest noted on the Certificate of Title to the Vehicle. You will not sell or_

give away the Vehicle. If someone puts a lien on the Vehicle, you will pay the obligation and
clear the lien. :

9. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE VEHICLE: You will keep the Vehicle in good condition and
repair. You will pay all taxes and charges on the Vehicle. You will pay all costs of maintaining
the Vehicle. You will not abuse the Vehicle or permit anything to be done to the Vehicle which
will reduce its value, other than for normal wear and use. You will not use the Vehicle for illegal
purposes or for hire or lease. You will not move the Vehicle from your address shown on the
front of this Contract to a new permanent place of garaging without notifying us in advance.

10. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT INSURANCE: You will keep the Vehicle insured against fire, theft
and collision until all sums due us are paid in full. The insurance coverage must be satisfactory
to us and protect your interests and our interests at the time of any insured loss. The insurance
must name us as “loss-payee” on the policy. The insurance must be written by an insurance
company qualified to do business in Pennsylvania and licensed to sell insurance in the state
where the Vehicle is permanently garaged. The insurance policy must provide us with at least
10 days’ prior written notice of any cancellation or reduction in coverage. On request, you shall
deliver the policy or other evidence of insurance coverage o us. In the event of any loss or
damage to the Vehicle, you will immediately notify us in writing and file a proof of loss with the
insurer. We may file a proof of loss on your behalf if you fail or refuse to do so. We may endorse
your name o any check, draft or other instrument we receive in payment of an insured loss or
returned insurance premiums. We may apply any insurance proceeds we receive to repair or
replace the Vehicle if, in our opinion, it is economically feasible and you are not then in default
under this Contract. Otherwise, we will apply the insurance proceeds to reduce the unpaid
balance due us.

11. QUR RIGHTS IF YOU BREAK YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE SECURITY INTEREST, VEHICLE
OR INSURANCE: If you fail to keep your promises to- pay filing lees, taxes, liens or the costs
necessary o keep iie Vehicie in good condition and repair, we may advance any money you
promised to pay. If you fail to keep your promises about required insurance, we may advance
money to obtain insurance lo cover loss or damage to the Vehicle. We have the choice of
whether or not to advance any money for these purposes. Such insurance will be limited to an
amount not greater than what you owe on this Contract. THE INSURANCE WE PURCHASE MAY
BE SIGNIFICANTLY MORE EXPENSIVE AND PROVIDE YOU LESS COVERAGE THAN INSURANCE
YOU COULD PURCHASE YOURSELF.

We will add any money we advance on your behalf to the balance on which we impose Finance
Charges at the Annual Percentage Rate of this Contract. You agree to repay the money
advanced as we alone may specify: (i) immediately on demand, or {ii) along with your monthly
payments. If we choose to allow you to repay the money advanced along with your monthly
paymenis, we can choose the amount of these payments and how long you have to repay. If

any of our rights stated in t' raf
rights mentioned. Our payn ;n

promises in this Contract.

12. DEFAULT: In this paragraph ‘You" means the Buyer, Co-Signer and Co-Owuer, or any: one
of them. You will be in “Default” of the Contract if any one or more of the following things
happen:

a. You do not make any payment on or before it is due; or

b. You do not keep any promise you made in this Contract; or

¢. You do not keep any promise you made in another Contract, Note, Loan or Agreement
with Seller or Assignee; or

d. You made any untrue statement in the credit application for this Contract; or

e. You committed any forgery in connection with this Contract; or s

f. You die, are convicted of a crime involving fraud or dishonesty, or are found by a court
with jurisdiction to do so to be incapacitated; or

g. You file bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings, or anyone files bankruptcy or insolvency
proceedings against you; or

h. You take the Vehicle outside the United States or Canada without our written consent; or

1. You use the Vehicle or allow someone else to use it in a way that causes it not o be
covered by your insurance; or

j. You do something that causes the Vehicle to be subject {o confiscation by government
authorities; or

k. The Vehicle is lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged beyond economical repair, and not
fixed or found within a reasonable time; or

. Another creditor tries to take the Vehicle or your money on deposit with Assignee by

legal process.
13. OUR RIGHTS IF YOU ARE {N DEFAULY OF THIS CONTRACT: If you are in Default of this
Contract, we may enforce our rights according to law. We may also do the things specificatly
mentioned in this Contract. We may do one of these things and at the same time or later do
another. Some of the things we may do are the following:

a. ACCELERATION: We can demand that you pay to us the entire unpaid balance owing on
the Contract and all unpaid Finance Charges and other money due. You agree that you will pay
this money to us in one single payment immediately upon receiving our demand.

b. REPOSSESSION: We can repossess the Vehicle, unless prohibited by law. We can do this
ourselves, have a qualified person do it for us, or have a government official (by replevin) do it
for us. You agree that we can peaceably come on to your property to do this. We may take any
other things found in the Vehicle, but will return these things to you if you ask. if you want
these things back, you agree to ask us in a letter sent to us by certified mail within 24 hours. If
you do not send us this letter, you give up any claim to these things. You agree that we may
use your ficense plates in repossessing the Vehicle and taking it to a place for storage.

c. VOLUNTARY DELIVERY: We can ask you to give us the Vehicle at a reasonably
convenient place. You agree to give us the Vehicle if we ask.

d. DELAY IN ENFORCEMENT: We can delay enforcing our rights under this Contract
without losing any rights.

14. ACCELERATION OF THE OUTSTANDING BALANCE: If Borrower {or any one of them if there
is more than one) is now or becomes in the future an executive officer of the Lender with
respect to whom federal law requires that all credit granted by Lender be due and payable on
demand, then, during such times as federal law so requires, all credit granted shall be due and
payable on demand. If the credit is due and payable on demand, Lender can at such limes
require that the entire outstanding balance be paid immediately in one payment and, subject
to applicable law, Borrower will be in default of this Agreement if payment is not made as
required.

15 SOME THINGS YOU SHOULD KNOW IF WE REPOSSESS THE VEHICLE: If we repossess
without using a government official (by replevin):

a. NOTICE: We will send you a Notice of Repassession to your last address we know about.
This Notice will tell you how to buy back {redeem) the Vehicle. You will NOT have the right to
reinstate the Contract. This means you will have to pay the total balance on the Contract and
other amounts due. You may not get the Vehicle back by paying delinquent installments. This
Notice will tell you other information required by law.

b. REDEMPTION: You have the right to buy back (redeem} the Vehicle within 15 days of
the mailing of the Notice and at any later time before we sell the Vehicle. If you do not redeem,
you give up all claim to the Vehicle.

c. SALE: If you don't redeem, we will sell the Vehicle. The money received at sale will be
used to pay costs and expenses you owe, and then to pay the amouni you owe on the
Contract.

d. SURPLUS OR DEFICIENCY: If there is money left, we will pay it to the Buyer. If there is
not enough money from the sale to pay what you owe, Buyer and Co-Signer agree to pay what
is still owed to us.

e. EXPENSES: You agree to pay the costs of repossessing, storing, repairing, preparing for
sale and selling the Vehicle as may be allowed by law. These costs will only be due if:

1. Default exceeds fifteen (15) days at the time of repossession;
2. 1he amount of costs are actual, necessary and reasonabie; and
3. We can prove the costs were paid.
16. HEIRS AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES BOUND: After your death, this Contract shall

" are not permitted by law, we still have the other
sehalf will not cure your failure to perform your

‘be enforceable against your heirs and personal representatives of your estate.
17. GOVERNING LAW: This Contract is to be interpreted according to the law of Pennsylvania. ~

8. SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS: 1f for any reason any part of this Coniract shall become
illegal, void or unenforceable, that part shall not be a part of this Contract.

19. ASSIGNMENT BY BUYER: Buyer shall not assign this Contract.

20. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES BY SELLER, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, UNLESS
WE HAVE GIVEN YOU A SEPARATE WRITTEN WARRANTY.




Buyer's Guide Window Sticker. If the Car which is described on the face of this Contract has a Buyer's Guide Window Sticker required by the Federal
Trade Commission Used Car Trade Regulation Rule, the following notice applies: o
The information you see on the window form for this Vehicle is part of this Contract. Information on the window form overrides any
Contrary provisions in the contract of sale.
NOTICE—ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT CONTRACT 1S SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD
ASSERT AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY
HEREUNDER BY THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT INSURANCE
The signer(s} of this Conlract hereby take(s) notice that Group Credit Life Insurance coverage or Group Credit Accident and Disability Insurance coverage will be applicable to this Contract if so
marked on the front of this Contract, and each such type of coverage will be written by the insurance company named. This insurance, subject to acceptance by the insurer, covers only the person
or persons signing the request for such insurance. The amount of charge is indicated for each type of Credit Insurance to be purchased. The term of insurance will commence as of the date the
indebtedness is incurred and will expire on the original scheduled maturity date of the indebtedness. Subject to acceptance by the insurer and within 30 days, there will be defivered to the insured
deblor(s) a certificate of insurance more fully describing the insurance. In the event of prepayment of the indebtedness, a refund of insurance charges will be made when due.

NOTICE: SEE OTHER SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION.
BANCONSUMER FORM PAS23SLC-8 (10/98)




AFFIDAVIT

I hereby verify that I am a duly authorized representative
of First National Bank of Pennsylvania, Successor-in-Interest to
Promistar Bank f/k/a Laurel Bank, the Plaintiff herein; that as
such and in my capacity as such, I am authorized to execute the
within affidavit for and on behalf of First National Bank of
Pennsylvania, the Plaintiff; that the averments contained in the
foregoing Complaint in Civil Action are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge, information and belief; I further
understand that false statements herein made are subject to the
provisions of 18 Pa. C.S.A. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

arg. | V4 A8 KZ/@/}@%WK



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,

Plaintiff NO. 03-896-CD

VS
ISSUE NO.

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant DOCUMENT:

Praecipe to Reinstate Colmplaint
CODE:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

X __David Abrams, Esquire
’ #15983
__ IraR. Mazer, Esquire
#18163

ABRAMS & MAZER
Firm No. 410

Suite 207-Alstan Mall
2526 Monroeville Blvd.
Monroeville, PA 15146

412) 829-7733
FILED 241 2; 829-0689 FAX
SEP 102003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,
Plaintiff
vs " NO. 03-896-CD
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR., '

Defendant

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO: CLEARFIELD COUNTY PROTHONOTARY
Kindly reinstate the Complaint in Civil Action filed at thé above captioned number

and term.

ABRAMS &

ABRAMS, ESQUIRE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,

Plaintiff NO. 03-896-CD

VS
ISSUE NO.

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant DOCUMENT:

Affidavit of Diligent Search

CODE:
FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS}
PARTY:
X __David Abrams, Esquire
#15983
Ira R. Mazer, Esquire
#18163
TO: PROTHONOTARY ABRAMS & MAZER
[See service list attached and Firm No. 410
directly behind this cover Suite 207-Alstan Mall
sheet for names and addresses 2526 Monroeville Blvd.
of counsel of record for the Monroeville, PA 15146
respective parties] (412) 829-7733

FILED

SEP 10 2003

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk o Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,
Plaintiff
VS : NO. 03-896-CD

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,,

Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF DILIGENT SEARCH

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

'SS
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY :

David Abrams, Esquire deposes and states as follows:

1. I am counsel of record for First National Bank of Pennsylvania, f/k/a Laurel Bank,

Plaintiff within named;

2. Plaintiff, filed a Complaint in Civil Action against Defendant(s), in the Court of
Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania at the above number and term on June

19, 2003.

3. Plaintiff sought to serve the Complaint by delivery of same to the Sheriff of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, with directions to serve the Defendant(s) at his last known
address and residence located at 311 Old Sawmill Road, Morrisdale, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania 16858.



4. Plaintiff received a notice from the Sheriff of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as
a return of service, that the Defendant(s) was not served at said address. The results of
the Sheriff's attempt at service are attached to the petition and made part hereof, and

expressly incorporated herein by reference as though set forth with particularity herein.

9. Plaintiff undertook and investigation as to the whereabouts of the Defendant(s)
in the following particulars which reflected the following: _

5.1. Direction of inquiry to the Department of Elections, County of Clearfield
to determine voter registration for Defendant; a true and correct copy of the results of such
inquiry is made part hereof, and is expressly incorporated herein by reference as though
set forth with particularity herein.

5.2. Request for information as to the current address of the Defendant(s)
from the authorities of the U.S. Postal Service. A true and correct copy of the response
of the U.S, Postal Service is made part hereof, expressly incorporated herein by reference
as thought set forth with particularity herein. |

5.3. Request for property report as to the ownership of the real estate. A
true and correct copy of the response from Select Business Services is made part hereof,

expressly incorporated herein by reference as thought set forth with particularity herein.

6. Plaintiff has no further information regarding the current whereabouts of the

Defendant in this matter.




7. The foregoing information is true and correct to the best of and based upon

my knowledge, information, and belief.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED
BEFQRE ME THIS DAY

OF Seatemibe; 2003.

U\lotary Public

Mn 1]
Mary ;SkeyNomryPublic

ro, Allegheny County
MyCommb%ionExpirasNov,za'zws
Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notarles

A

e ——

~David Abrams; Esquire




o

SERVICE LIST OF COUNSEL

David Abrams, Esquire

Abrams & Mazer

Alstan Mall, Suite 207

2526 Monroeville Boulevard

Monroeville, PA 15146

Phone: (412) 829-7733

Fax: (412) 829-0689

Attorneys for First National Bank of Pennsylvania, Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a LAUREL BANK,
Plaintiff
V.

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,,

Defendant

TO: PROTHONOTARY

[See service list attached and directly

behind this cover sheet for names and
addresses of counsel of record for the
respective parties.]

CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 03-896-CD
ISSUE NO.

DOCUMENT:

Petition for Alternate Service
CODE:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

Fayette Bank and Trust Company,
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

David Abrams, Esquire, #15983

ABRAMS & MAZER

Firm No. 410

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Alstan Mall - Suite 207
2526 Monroeville Boulevard
Monroeville, PA 15146
Phone: (412) 829-7733
Fax: (412) 829-0689

FILED
SEP 10 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel Bank,

Plaintiff
V.

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR,, NO. 03-896-CD

Defendant

PETITION FOR ALTERNATE SERVICE OF PROCESS

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, First National Bank of Pennsylvania, f/k/a Laurel Bank, by it's
attorneys, David Abrams and the law firm of Abrams & Mazer, and files the within Petition for
Alternate Service of Process pursuant to Rule 430 of the Pa. R.C.P., which respectfully represents

as follows:

1. Plaintiff, filed a Complaint in Civil Action against Defendant(s), in the Court of Common

Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania at the above number and term on June 19, 2003.

2. Plaintiff sought to serve the Complaint by delivery of same to the Sheriff of Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, with directions to serve the Defendant(s) at his last known address and

residence located at 311 Old Sawmill Road, Morrisdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16858.

3. Plaintiff received a notice from the Sheriff of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as a return
of service, that the Defendant(s) were not served at said address. The results of the sheriff's
attempt at service are attached hereto, made part hereof, and expressly incorporated herein by

reference and designated Exhibit "A" hereof.




4. Plaintiff undertook and investigation as to the whereabouts of the Defendant(s) in the
following particulars which reflected the following:

4.1. Direction of inquiry to the Department of Elections, County of Clearfield to
determine voter registration for Defendant; a true and direct copy of the results of such inquiry is
attached hereto, made part hereof, and is expressly incorporated herein by reference as though
set forth with particularity herein and designated Exhibit "B" hereof;

4.2. Request for information as to the current address of the Defendant(s) from the
authorities of the U.S. Postal Service. A true and correct copy of the response of the U.S. Postal
Service is attached hereto, made part hereof, expressly incorporated herein by reference as
thought set forth with particularity herein and designated Exhibit "C".

4.3. Request for property report as to the ownership of the real estate. A true and
correct copy of the response from Select Business Services is attached hereto, made part hereof,
expressly incorporated herein by reference as thought set forth with particularity herein and

designated Exhibit "D".

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests entry of an Order of Court as set forth in the attached
Exhibit “E”.

Attorney for Plg

\>\/’—

David Abrams, [B$quire
ABRAMS & MAZER

Alstan Mall, Suite 207

2526 Monroeville Boulevard
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 829-7733

Telefax: (412) 829-0689
Pa. Supreme Ct. #15983




-

/ " - In The Court ofidmmon Pleas of Clearfield Coy  ', Pennsylvania

#5722 EIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA Sheriff Docket # 14210

VS.
ANDERSON, RICHARD C. JR.

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 23, 2003 RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT SERVED, TIME EXPIRED" AS
TO RICHARD C. ANDERSON JR., DEFENDANT. ATTEMPTED NOT HOME.

Return Costs
Cost ~ Descrip

3595 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 2255
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 2255

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day Of 2003 6’ f ' ;
Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

AN R
EXHIBIT A

COPY
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Date:July 21, 2003
Postmaster

Morrisdale, PA 16858
City, State, 2IP Code

Request for Change of Address or Boxholder
Information Needed for Service of Legal Process

Please furnish the new address or the name and street address (if a boxholder) for the following:
PLEASE PROVIDE A 911 ADDRESS IF ONE IS AVAILABLE AND WHICH COUNTY THIS ADDRESS IS LOCATED IN
FOR THE PURPOSE OF FILING AND SERVING LEGAL PAPERS.

Name:_Ricahrd C. Anderson Jr.
Address:_311 014 Sawmill Road, Morrisdale, PA 16858

NOTE: The name and last known address are required for change of address information. The name,l
if know, and post office box address are required for boxholder information.

The following information is provided in accordance with 39 CFR 265.6(d) (6) (ii). There is no fee
for providing boxholder information. The fee for providing change of address information is waived
in accordance with 39 CFR 265.6(d) (1) and (2) and corresponding Administrative Support Manual 352.44a
and b. '

1. Capacity of requester {e.g., process server, attorney, party representing himself:

Attorney .

2. Statute or regulation that empowers me to serve process (not required when requester is an
attorney or a party acting pro se - except a corporation acting pro se must cite statute):

3. The names of all known parties to the litigation: First National Bank of Pennsylvania vs
Richard C. Anderson Jr.

4. The court in which the case has been or will be heard: District Court

5. The docket or other identifying number if one has been issued:
6. The capacity in which this individual is to be served (e.g. defendant or witness:
Defendant

WARNING
THE SUBMISSION OF FALSE INFORMATION TO OBTAIN AND USE CHANGE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION OR BOX HOLDER INFORMATION FOR
ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE SERVICE OF LEGAL PROCESS IN CONNECTION WITH ACTUAL OR PROSPECTIVE LITIGATION COULD
RESULT IN CRIMINAL PENALTIES INCLUDING A FINE OF UP TO $10, 000 OR IMPRISONMENT OF (2) TO AVOID PAYMENT OF THE FEE
FOR CHANGE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION OF NOT MORE THAN 5 YEARS, OR BOTH (TITLE 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1001).

I certify/that the above information is true and the address information is needed and will be used solely for
service legal process in connection with actual or prospective litigation.

Suite 207 Alstan Mall

Signature - ) Address
- Zxa R, Mazer, Esquire . . RIS - - Mgnroeville, PA 185148 —mie——— -
. Printed Name - © City, State, ZIP Code
FOR POST OFFICE USE ONLY -
r .
i J Y A"
COUNTY: L/\&C@{‘le&ﬁ No change of address order on file.
NEW ADDRESS OR BOXHOLDER'S POSTMARK PLEASE SUPPLY 911 ADDRESS
___ Not known at address given NAME and STREET ADDRESS

__ ¥oved, left no forwarding address.

__ No such address

__ Mail is delivered to this address

exHBr G
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SELECT BUSINESS SERVICES - ERIE, PA

N (;7'.513 Lvompanies 114474003 1043 PAuUL 1/4 nignirax

ﬁ:\l/’froperty Report (Singlé\)j

PHONE: (800) 688-9890 FAX: (800) 456-5340

REPORT REFERENCE #  030721135120142 ORDER #: 030721135120142
DATE RECEIVED: 7/21/2003 1:53 PM SUBSCRIBER #: 0980334
DATE MAILED: 7/22/2003 10:46 AM EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/15/2003
SEARCH DATE: 71222003 OLNACS #/LOAN #
REPORTED PRICE: $38.00
ATTENTION: MARY ANN LASKEY REGARDING: ANDERSON, RICHARD C JR
AMERICAN ADJUSTMENT SERVICE 311 OLD SAWMILL ROAD
SUITE 509 MORRISDALE, PA 16858
2526 MONROEVILLE BLVD.
MONROEVILLE, PA 15146
[ - ASSESSMENTS - "
Township of Graham in Clearfield County
Land Description: 10.082 AC Land Amount: $2,575.00
Building Description:.  HSE Building Amount: $13,500.00
Assessment Number: 116-908-37 Total Amount: $16,075.00
- DEEDS - )]
GRANTEE : RICHARD C. ANDERSON JR. & JULIE A. ANDERSON
GRANTOR : SETH G. BELL & BONNIE BELL
DATED: 10/20/1897 RECORDED: 10720/1997 CONSIDERATION: $47,000.00 BOOK: 1884 PAGE: 164
- MORTGAGES - (1)
Mortgage/Deed of Trust #1 -
Mortgagee: CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY ’
Mortgagor: RICHARD C. JR AKA RICHARD C. ANDERSON JR. & JULIE A. ANDERSON
Book: 1881 Page: 168 Date: 10/20/1997 Recorded: 10/20/1997 Amount: $47,000.00 Open-End [ ]
Comments:
i - JUDGMENTS/LIENS - )]
NONE

- SECURED TRANSACTIONS -

(N

N/A

- TAX INFORMATION - -
- ALL TAXES, LIENED OR UNLIENED, ARE SUBJECT TO PENALTY AND INTEREST - (3)
Tax Year: 2000 Tax Type: FULL . Tax Amount: $9.49 Tax Paid: [_| Delinquent Tax: [¥] Tax Due:[ | Parcel:
Tax Year: 2001  Tax Type: FULL Tax Amount: $1,507.40  Tax Paid: [ | Delinquent Tax: [/] Tax Due:[_] Parcel:
Tax Year: 2002  Tax Type: FULL Tax Amount: $1,549.52  Tax Paid: [_| Delinquent Tax: [/] Tax Due:[_] Parcel:

ouer | L




+ LBhL Lompanies 714/ 2L00Vs 1040 PALUL 4L/ <4 nignirax

-
e

Property Rep(‘)\l"tr For Order Number '030721135T20142' (Cont'd) . Pagezer2
RE: ANDERSON, RICHARD C IR LOAN #:

- MORTGAGE FILING INFORMATION - |

NAMES NEEDED FOR MORTGAGE FILING:
RICHARD C. ANDERSON JR. & JULIE A. ANDERSON

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

TOWNSHIP OF GRAHAM, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

DEED RECORDED: 10/20/1997 BOOK: 1884 PAGE: 164

WITH THE ASSESSMENT NUMBER(S) OF: 116-908-37

WITH AN ADDRESS OF: 311 OLD SAWMILL ROAD , MORRISDALE, PA 16858

SEND MORTGAGE FOR FILING TO:
NANETTE STURNIOLO

125 PAULINE DRIVE

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

| - MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS - 4 i

DOMESTIC RELATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN CHECKED

SIDRPT | |BASICRPT | |DEED WILL FOLLOW [v/| DEED ENCLOSED | | DEEDN/A | | DEED RETAINED

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS PROVIDED FROM RESEARCHING PUBLIC RECORDS AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN OPINION OF
TITLE, TITLE GUARANTEE OR TITLE INSURANCE POLICY. THIS INFORMATION IS NOT INTENDED FOR NOR SHOULD IT BE CONSTRUED TO CREATE
RIGHTS IN ANY THIRD PARTY. (T IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE INFORMATION REPORTED BE KEPT CONFIDENTIAL. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY FOR
ERRORS AND OMISSIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS REPORT WILL BE LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM OF $20,000.00.
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- —ranee,

JEPeOp P

8004565340 T-058 P.001/002 F-33%

v 1881 1 4 o

County Parcel No. 11d~0-372p8

BETWERN 9EYH G. and BONNYE BELYL, hus
Township, Cleazfiald [County, Pennsylvania,
herelnafter refegred to as “GRANTORS,

AND

RICUARD C. ANDERSON, |[OR. and JULIE A.
120 South Sncond Strefr, hilipsburg, Penns
by the entireties, ph

D,

day of _- <;Z}:g**)\

{1997}

tios of the First pare,

ON, husband and vife, of

Yania 16866, a» tenants

reies of the second Tk, herelnaZegr referced

| g

Co as “GRANTEES.”

WITNESSETH, That in ﬁ?nside:ation or the,suﬂ
{$47.000,00)

of FORTY-CEVER THOUSAND

in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hezeb)
Grantors de hereby grint and coavey to the 9
and assigns,

DOLLARS,
acknovledged, the said
id Grantees, their heirs

d sivuate in Graham

ALL that certain tjeet or parcel of g
Township, Cleacfield County, Pennsylvania,

bounded and desezribed

according to a Dra of “Deer Creoek Eoﬂg?t' mage by L. Wayne
3

Laidacker, R.S., Bluodmsburg, Pennsylvania,
follows:

BEGIIWNING at a point] at cthe incersection o

ted June 18, 198), as

the title lines in cthe

beds of OId Sawmill Rpad (a privsce road) o
{a private zoad); theice exconding {rom salo
the title line in e bed of 0ld Sawmil
following courses an distances, wviz:
minutes East 124.60 £det: (2) South o8 degp
Lect: (3) South 16 dedrees 11 minutes West 1
degrees 28 minutes 490 |seconds East 111.33 ¢
51 minuces 20 secondp Westc 10S5.98 feoet;

Deer ‘Creek Forcst Road
pint of beginning along
Road the eleven (11)
South 53 degrees 23
27 minutes Bast 178.34
0.46 fteet; (4) South DS

South 19 degrees 51

minutes 20 socohds Wesk 22 feex; (7) South 2
95.21 feet: (8) SoutH 28 deqrees 59 ninute
South 40 degrees 16 utes West 75,80 fect;
minutco West 147.51 fdets ang (11) South 05
82,86 feet to a point} a corner of Pazcel

extending along gaid Parcel South 82 degree
West 197.64 feec cto point, a corper of P

egrees 32 minutes Rest
West 109.05 fcet; (9)
tf) South 29 degrees 10
degrees $2 minutes West

on said Plan; thence
12 miputos 10 seconas
fdecel #46 on sald Plan;

d and wife, of Grahum

¢ (3) South 19 degrees .
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. voL 18815165

thenco extengling aleng said Parcel
seconds West| 966.17 fcer to a poin
Deer Creck Ppreat Road, aforesala;
line the nejs two (2) folloving

Noreh 79 dedrees 34 minutes $7 3

n the title linc {h the bed of
ence extending aleng saig title
rses and distances, wviz: tL)
ndy gast 115.03 feat, ano (2)

aE North 07 degrces 48 minucos 50

North 81 deglees 07 minuces 07 sccopds Zaat 369.13 feet to the [irst

mentioned point and place of beginn
plan and containiang 10.082 aczes.

BEING tho 9
Bennie Bell,
A. Coble, hysband and wife, dgacted
Clearfield Cdunty Recorder’s Qffic
1546 at Ppage }427. .

premisco gratited any

NOT]|

husdand and wife, by D}Q}d

g. BEING Parce} No. 47 on said

conveycd un%o Seth G. Bol)l and
of Theodorc Coble and Shirley
uly 27, 1993, and ‘racorded in
n Docds and Records Book volume

CE

Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land

In accordan 2 with the peovisions of ~Th

. Conservation Act] of 19667, 1/we, the underilt:

I/we knaw and ufulerstancd that 1/we may not
subsidence resultfng fzom coal mining operatiqn

cd geantee/grantees, herchy certify that
obtaining the right of protection against
and that the purchased property may be

prolocted from dpmage duc to mine subsidenc: l;y a private contract with the owners of the
cconomio futerast in the enal. 1/we fusther ecftify that this centification is in a color con-

tragsting with tha{ iv the deed proper and is ph
word “notice™ priuted in tweaty-four point typip,

Witness:
MATDTES

ted in twelve point type preceded by the

. &/ﬁ%ﬂ .
{ 1l llun (2o

en, 471

CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR
GHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR -

This 101 day of Oimré)

THIS NT MAY NOT SELL,
INSURE THE TITILE TO THE COAL AND
SURFACE DESCRIBED OR REFE.
OWNERS QF CH CORL MAY HAVE THE
ALL OF SUCH|COAL AND, IN THAT

s TRANSFERRED,
{This Rotice is sat
Tz 10, 1965, ax

Crrwe s weiw s, DRSS

DAMACE MAY
HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER
NRCLUSIONS QF THIS NOTICE DOES

LEGAL RIGHTS OR ZSTATES
XCEFTED OR RESERVED BY THIS
rth pursuant ta Act No, 255,
.) :

T L




SERVICE LIST OF COUNSEL

David Abrams, Esquire

Abrams & Mazer

Alstan Mall, Suite 207

2526 Monroeville Boulevard

Monroeville, PA 15146

Phone: (412) 829-7733

Fax: (412) 829-0689

Attorney for First National Bank of Pennsylvania




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel Bank,

Plaintiff NO. 03-896-CD

V.

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, to-wit, this ___day of , 2003, upon consideration of Plaintiff's Petition

for Alternate Service of Process, it is hereby Ordered and Directed that service of legal process
pursuant to Rule 430 of the Pa.R.C.P. shall be accomplished on the Defendant(s) in the following
manner:

1. Posting, by the Sheriff of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania of a copy of the Complaint
in Civil Action and this Order of Court allowing service upon the most public part of the security
fence located at 311 Old Sawmill Road, Morrisdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16858.

2. By mailing a copy of the Complaint in Civil Action and this Order of Court by certified
mail, return receipt requested, and by regular first class mail, with postal form 3817 to be obtained
with respect thereto, to Defendant(s) at their last known address located at 311 Old Sawmill Road,
Morrisdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16858.

3. Plaintiff's counsel is directed to file an affidavit of mailing of record.

4, All future notices, including any Notice of Sheriff Sale of Real Estate and Writ of
Execution, shall likewise be served upon the Defendant(s) in the same manner without any further
Order of Court. |

5. Service pursuant to this Order of Court shall be effective as of the latter of the date
of posting the property and/or date of mailing as indicated in the Affidavit of Service filed in this

matter by Plaintiff's counsel.

BY THE COURT:

el &




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF Fl L E D

PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel Bank,

Plaintiff NO. 03-896-CD SEP 1 12003
William A. Shaw
v. Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

ORDER OF COURT

Ah .
AND NOW, this __| i~ day of 5fg\'0nb<f , 2003, upon consideration of attached

petition a Rule is hereby issued upon Richard C. Anderson, Jr. to Show Cause why the Petition

should not be granted. Rule returnable the /@{' day of aﬁ%é:/%/ , 2003, for filing written

response.

NOTICE
A PETITION OR MOTION HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. IF YOU WISH
TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET FOR TH IN THE FOLLOWING BY

ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN
WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE MATTER SET
FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY
PROCEED WITHOU T YOU AND AN ORDER MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE
COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PETITIONER OR
MOVANT. YOU MAY LOSE RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SECOND & MARK STREETS

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, EXT. 50-51

/) / /
BY TH/E/ COURT/




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF

PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a LAUREL BANK,

Plaintiff

V.

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

TO: PROTHONOTARY

[See service list attached and directly
behind this cover sheet for names and
addresses of counsel of record for the
respective parties.]

CIVIL DIVISION
NO.  03-896-CD
ISSUE NO.

DOCUMENT:

Certificate of Service
CODE:;

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

Fayette Bank and Trust Company,
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

David Abrams, Esquire, #15983

ABRAMS & MAZER

Firm No. 410

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Alstan Mall - Suite 207
2526 Monroeville Boulevard
Monroeville, PA 15146
Phone: (412) 829-7733
Fax: (412) 829-0689

FILED

_APR 29 2004

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary?Clerk of Courts -




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,
NO. 03-896-CD

Plaintiff
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct photo copy of the
Petition and Order of Court dated September 11, 2003, was served upon the
Defendant, Richard C. Anderson, Jr., by first class mail, postage prepaid, deposited
with the Monroeville Branch of the United States Postal Service directed to the
Defendant on the 15" day of September, 2003, as indicated on the sender’s postal
receipt form 3817 of the United States Postal Service attached hereto, made part
hereof, expressly incorporated herein by reference and designated Exhibit “A”, hereof.

The undersigned hereby certifies that the Plaintiff has not received a response
either orally or in writing with respect to the Order of Court to Show Cause dated

September 11, 2003.

DATE: Q?//@// Y

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOF
PR_V{DZ FOR INSURANCE—POSTMASTER ]

_Mx ATTORNEYS AT LAW Y
SUITE 207-ALSTAN MALL  \&)

S—ARA_
MONROEVILLE PA 15146 N TT 5
One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: ' v
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR. |
[ S Ey
311 OLD SAWMILL ROAD h~;‘-"—i:’jfi-~ '1’
MORRISDALE, PA 16858 oo ‘”1'
. ‘ :05' w8
f" cno

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989 FNB VS ANDERSON ’ N P ”:.‘:

e A




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel

Bank,
Plaintiff . - NO. 03-896-CD
VS
ISSUE NO.
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,
Defendant DOCUMENT:
Order of Court
CODE:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

X__ David Abrams, Esquire
#15983
___Ira R. Mazer, Esquire
#18163

ABRAMS & MAZER
Firm No. 410

Suite 207-Alstan Mall
2526 Monroeville Blvd.
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 829-7733

(412) 829-0689 FAX



SERVICE LIST OF COUNSEL

David Abrams, Esquire

Abrams & Mazer

Alstan Mall, Suite 207

2526 Monroeville Boulevard

Monroeville, PA 15146

Phone: (412) 829-7733

Fax: (412) 829-0689

Attorney for First National Bank of Pennsylvania, Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,
NO. 03-896-CD
Plaintiff
Vs

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW this 2 day of [M? , 2004, upon consideration of Plaintiff's Petition

for Alternate Service filed by Plaintiff, Firs¥National Bank of Pennsylvania, f/k/a Laurel Bank, it

is hereby ordered and directed as follows:

1. Plaintiff's counsel shall serve Defendant, Richard C. Anderson, Jr., with a copy
of a reinstated complaint and notice of suit by first class mail, postage full prepaid directed to

Richard C. Anderson, Jr., 311 Old Sawmill Road, Morrisdale, PA 16858.

2. Plaintiff's counsel shall file an affidavit of service of the complaint and attach

the certificate of mailing (postal form 3817) to the affidavit of service.

3. Service of process shall be effective upon mailing.

FILE
MAY 03 2004 : JM
-

William A. Ehaw
Prothongiary

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF

PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a LAUREL BANK,

Plaintiff
V.

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

TO: PROTHONOTARY

[See service list attached and directly
behind this cover sheet for names and
addresses of counsel of record for the
respective parties.]

CIVIL DIVISION

NO.  03-896-CD

ISSUE NO.

DOCUMENT:

Certificate of Service
CODE:;

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

Fayette Bank and Trust Company,
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

David Abrams, Esquire, #15983

ABRAMS & MAZER

Firm No. 410

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Alstan Mall - Suite 207
2526 Monroeville Boulevard
Monroeville, PA 15146
Phone: (412) 829-7733
Fax: (412) 829-0689




. g

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,
NO. 03-896-CD
Plaintiff

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct photo copy of the
Petition and Order of Court dated September 11, 2003, was served upon the
Defendant, Richard C. Anderson, Jr., by first class mail, postage prepaid, deposited
with the Monroeville Branch of the United States Postal Service directed to the
Defendant on the 15" day of September, 2003, as indicated on the sender’s postal
receipt form 3817 of the United States Postal Service attached hereto, made part
hereof, expressly incorporated herein by reference and designated Exhibit “A”, hereof.

The undersigned hereby certifies that the Plaintiff has not received a response
either orally or in writing with respect to the Order of Court to Show Cause dated
September 11, 2003.

\ T~
DATE: d//@/ﬂ‘/ B

DAVID ABRAMS, ESQUIRE

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOESM
PR<*V#D= FOR INSURANCE —POSTMAS ]
[ 1

A LA
SUITE 207-ALSTAN a1
MONROEVILLE, PA 15145

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to:

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR. —_—

)

i

311 OLD SAWMILL ROAD

MORRISDALE, PA 16858

{
1%
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¥
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PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989 pNB VS ANDERSON




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,

Plaintiff
Vs
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

JUN 192003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

NO. O3- 596 -

ISSUE NO.

DOCUMENT :

Complaint in Civil Action
CODE:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

X David Abrams, Esquire
#15983
Ira R. Mazer, Esquire
#18163

ABRAMS & MAZER

Firm No. 410

Suite 207-Alstan Mall

2526 Monroeville Blvd.
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 829-7733




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFILED COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,
Plaintiff | ' NO.
vs '

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,
Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within TWENTY (20) days after this complaint and notices are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or
objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned
that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further
notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money
or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375

NOTICE: YOU MUST RESPOND TO THIS COMPLAINT WITHIN TWENTY (20)
DAYS OR A JUDGMENT FOR THE AMOUNT CLAIM MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU

BEFORE THE HEARING.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,
Plaintiff NO.
Vs
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel Bank, by its attorneys, ABRAMS &
MAZER and DAVID ABRAMS, ESQUIRE and files the within Complaint in
Civil Action upon a cause of action whereof the following is a

statement:

1. Plaintiff, FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a
Laurel Bank, is a banking institution having an office for the
conduct of its business located at 4140 East State Street,

Hermitage, Mercer County, Pennsylvania 16148.

2. Defendant, RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR., is an individual,
whose last known residence address is 311 0ld Sawmill Road,

Morrisdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16868.

3. On or about May 22, 2000, Defendant signed a
Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Installment Sale Contract, wherein he

borrowed the sum of $14,791.05 from First National Bank of




Pennsylvania, f/k/a Laurel Bank, (hereinafter referred to as
"Bank") to purchase a used 1999 Chevrolet Lumina, pursuant to the
terms and conditions of a certain Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle
Installment Sale Contract, a copy of which is attached hereto,

made part hereof and designated Exhibit "A".

4, Pursuant to said Agreement, Exhibit "A", Defendant
agreed, inter-alia, to make payments of $314.26 per month for 60
months, said payments to be mailed to First National Bank of

Pennsylvania, f/k/a Laurel Bank.

5. In approximately July 2002, the 1999 Chevrolet Lumina
was totaled. Defendant failed to make further payments on said
Agreement, Exhibit “A”, nor did the automobile insurance company

make a payment directly to Plaintiff.

6. As of November 6, 2002, Defendant was in default of
said Agreement, Exhibit "A", having failed to make all monthly

payments in a timely fashion.

7. Requests were made of the Defendant from Plaintiff for

all or a portion of the remaining $11,633.88 balance.

8. Despite these requests, Defendant has failed and

refused to pay said balance or any part thereof.




9. Pursuant to the terms of the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle
Installment Contract, designated Exhibit "A", and incorporated
herein by reference, Defendant agreed that together with the

unpaid balance, Defendant is.also liable for interest at the note

rate of 10.00%, along with reasonable attorneys fees incurred in

the enforcement of this obligation and other costs of litigation.

10. Defendant is indebted to Plaintiff in the amount of

$15,334.39 based upon the following computation:

Principal sum: $11,633.88

Reasonable attorney's commission 3,008.47

Interest from date of charge off 692.04 i
TOTAL: $15,334.39 |

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, First National Bank of Pennsylvania,
f/k/a Laurel Bank, demands judgment against Defendant, Richafd C.
Anderson, Jr., in the amount of $15,334.39 plus interest from and
after November 6, 2002, per the terms of the agreement, and costs |
of litigation.
ABRAMS & MAZﬁR

T

BY:% 1N )
David AbrahsT‘E§§uire
Attorney for Plaintiff

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED

WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE



PENNSYLVAN]A . .
_MOTOR VERICLE INSTALLMENT SALECON™ T,

Dated _ _ %as 9/}/4 f’
‘ "ANNUAL FINANCE Amount Financed Total of Payments Total Sale Price
PERCENTAGE RATE R CHARGE The amount of credit provided The amount you will have paid after you | The total cqsLof your.purchase on

The cost of your credit as to you or on your behalf. have made all scheduled payments.

a yearly rate.

The dollar amount the
credit will cost you.

aone
LUy

P

%1 $ $ $

credit, incib8f -ﬁo'\irjﬁ wnpayment

of § .
19805 60

Your Payment Schedule will be:

No. of Payments | Amount of Rayments, ~ | When Payments Are Due A7 L0080
S : SHTTED " I A purchased.
onthly, beginni
zé!;fﬁ‘ nthly, beginning
L

Filing fees: $

refunds and penalties.

Security: You are giving a security interest in the motor vehicle being

Prepayment: If you pay off early, you will not have to pay a penalty.

Late Charge: If a payment is'late, you- will be charged 2% of the portion of the payment which is late for each month; or part of a month greater than 10 days, that it remains unpaid.
See below and any other Contract documents for any additional information about nonpayment, default, any required repayment in full before the scheduled date and prepayment

e means estimate

In this Contract

we are KEN LONG MOTORS, IHC, 113 HALTON 57 POB 171 PHILIPSBURG
the SELLER.
Name Address Zip Code
You are RICHARD € AHDERSON JR HR) BOX 4121 MOKRISDALL PA 16BRR
the BUYER(S).
Name(s} Address{es) Zip Code(s)

If there is more than one Buyer, each promises, separately and together, to pay all sums due us-and to perform all agreements in this Contract:

TRADE-IN:
You have traded in
the following vehicle:

Year and Make Description

if 2 balance is still owing on the vehicle you have traded in, the Seller will pay off this amount on your behalf. You warrant and represent to us that
any Trade-In is free from lien, claim, encumbrance or security interest, except as shown in the ltemization of Amount Financed as the “Lien Payoff.”

PROPERTY INSURANCE: You may choose the person through whom insurance is obtained against loss or damage to the Vehicle and against
liability arising out of use or ownership of the Vehicle. In this Contract, you are promising to insure the Vehicle and keep it insured.

CREDIT INSURANCE IS NOT REQUIRED: Credit Life Insurance and Credit Disability Insurance are not required to obtain credit, and will
not be provided unless you sign below and agree to pay the additional cost(s). Please read the NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT INSURANCE

on the reverse side. Your insurance certificate or policy will tell you the MAXIMUM amount of insurance available. All insurance purchased
will be for the term of the credit.

By signing, you select Singl%{rgqil Life Insurance,  What is your

By signing, you select Single Credit Acciderﬁ; §i{},‘ What is your
which costs $ age? Years | Health insurance, whichcosts$ . age?_ Years

IF YOU DO NOT MEET YOUR CONTRACT

PA 158 HBLIGATIONS, YOU MAY LOSE THE MOTOR

YEHICLE AND PROPERTY THAT YOU
BOUGHT WITH THIS CONTRACT, AND/OR
MONEY ON DEPOSIT WITH THE ASSIGNEE.

This Contract is between Selfer and Buyer. All
disclosures have been made by Seller. Sefler
intends to assign this Contract to the Assignee.

ltemization of Amount Financed-
Cash Price} 35601 G0
$

Cash Downpaypmefth (5
¥

Trade-In

Value of Trade-In - N7A
$ i

Lien Payoif to : oy
; W75

ST

To Credit | | i
it nsura&c!gxgompawy

$ !

To Public Officials for:

Signature of Buyer to be insured for Single Credit Life Insurance Signature of Buyer to be insured for Single Credit Accident & Heaith Insurance

By signing, you both select Joint H/A whatare By signing, you both select Joint Credit 87 Awhat are Percentage

Credit Life Insurance, which costs $ your ages? Accident & Health insurance, which costs § your ages? to be
insured

1 1 _ %

2 2 %

Signalures of both Buyers to be insured for Joint Credit Life Insurance Signatures of both Buyers to be insured for Joint

Credit Accident & Health Insurance

Insurer:

VEHICLE: You have agreed to purchase, under the terms of this Contract, the following motor vehicle and its extra equipment, which is called the
“Vehicle” in this Contract.

SNL:{US Year and Make Sggé_g S Body Style No. Cyl. Truck Ton Capacity
1999 CHEVROLET LURINA
XX XX B
Equipped o AT £y P.S. Z\&; AM-FM Stereo __5Spd. Other
with e Mews MamrmTape  vinyiTop

ASSIGNEE: We may assign this Contract and Security Agreement to a sales finance company which is the “Assignee.” !f the Assignee assigns
the Contract to a subsequent assignee, the term also refers to such subsequent assignee. After the assignment, ali rights and benefits of the

Seller in this Contract and in the Security Agreement shall befong to and be enforceabie by the Assignee. The Assignee will notify you when
and if Seller makes an assignment. SRS

e A"

0Ag8 M TR 05

;wense, Tag.%g?ndg%glstratzon

Paid to Others on Your Behalf (We may retain part):

$
To
el iRY
S pol REE
To e
$ 33, U4
To YTR
b sares {ax
To DOC O
LSERLV NN SSW ]
$

Finance Cha,cggg__,z 55

Total of Paggg%sgtl@et:palance)
$ .
Payment Schedule - You agree to pay
s unt Fi d plus int i
to us the Ar?%nt Financed plus interest in




, LAUREL BANK
_ 532.534 Main $

greeme}]t below promises séparétely and to

b

CO-S|GNER: Any person Signiné tﬁé Co-Sigher's'A

all sums due and to perform all agreements in this Contract. Co-Signer will not be an Owner of the Vehicle.

y Agreement below gives us a security interest in the Vehicle and agrees separately and
perform all agreements in the Security Agreement and all other parts of this Contract except the

CO-OWNER: Any person signing the Co-Owner's Securit
together with all Co-Owner(s) and Buyer(s), to
“Promise to Pay” section.

TERMS: The terms shown in the boxes above are part of this Contract.

treet, Johnstown, PA 15901 ,
gether with all

3] 2%

|"payments of $ 4.2
- Coc T deach, anl a"final'payment of

Co-Signer(s) and Buyer(s), to pay |~ 4, é%; pay

| > BTTeS o

"paxm il be due on
c’ﬁ'm

: , and then payments
will be due on that same day of each month
following.

PROMISE TO PAY: You agree to pay us the Total Sale Price for the Vehicle by making the
Cash Downpayment, assigning the Trade-In, if shown above, and paying us the Amount
Financed plus interest. You promise to make payments in accordance with the Payment
Schedule. You promise to make payments on or before the same day of each month as the
first payment due date.-You agree to pay all other amounts which may become due under
the terms of this Contract. You agree to pay the Seller or Assignee costs of suit. You also
agree to pay reasonable attorneys' fees if Seller or Assignee hires an attorney to collect
amounts due under this Contract or to protect or get possession of the Vehicle, You agree
to make payments at the place or to send payments to the address which the Assignee
most recently specifies in the written notice to you.

SECURITY AGREEMENT: To secure the payment of all sums due and the performance of all
required obligations under this Contract, you give a security interest in the Vehicle, in all
parts (called "accessions") attached to the Vehicle at any later time, and in any proceeds of
the Vehicle, including insurance proceeds. The Assignee may set-off any amounts due and
unpaid under this Contract against any of your money on deposit with Assignee. This
includes any money which is now or may in the future be deposited with Assignee by you.
Assignee may do this without any prior notice to you.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: THIS CONTRACT CONTINUES ON THE REVERSE

SIDE. YOU ARE OBLIGATED TO ALL THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT WHICH APPEAR ON THE
FRONT AND REVERSE SIDES.

By signing below, we agree to sell the Vehicle to you under the terms of this Contract.
KEN LONG MOTORS, JHC.

(,/"jﬁ . , ) ] )
SELLER > . p / _ 0572272000
7 7 77— p
7777 D Vi
BY""‘"‘ I : / { j
7 7 Ji s Date

("

NOTICE T0 BUYER—DO NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK. YOU ARE
ENTITLED TO AN EXACT COPY OF THE CONTRACT YOU SIGN; KEBE [FARIG
PROTECTIYOUR LEGALRIGHTS. |

BUYER

Date '

(SEAL)

BUYER (SEAL)

Date

CO-SIGNER: YOU SHOULD READ THE NOTI
SIGNING THE CO-SIGNER’S AGREEMENT.

(SEAL)

CE TO CO-SIGNER, WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN TO YOU ON A SEPARATE DOCUMENT, BEFORE

CO-SIGNER'S AGREEMENT: You, the person (or persons) signing below as “Co-Signer,’
agreements in this Contract. You intend to be legally bound by all the terms of this Contract,
induce us to make this Contract with the Buyer, even though we will use the proceeds only f
made any prior demand for payment on the Buyer or exercised our security interest. You also

" promise to pay to us all sums due on this Contract and to perform ali
separately and together, with the Buyer. You are making this promise to
or the Buyer's benefit. You agree to pay even though we may not have
acknowledge receiving a completed copy of this Contract.

Co-Signer’s Signature
(SEAL)

Address

Date

Co-Signer’s Signature

Address

Date

CO-OWNER’S SECURITY AGREEMENT: You, the person signing below as “Co-O
give us a Security Interest in the Vehicle identified above. You agree 1o be bound by ¢
“Promise To Pay” section. You are giving us the security interest 1o induce us to make t
on this Contract. You will not be responsible for any deficiency which might be due afte

(SEAL)

waer,” together with the Buyer or otherwise being all of the Owners of the Vehicle,
he terms of the Security Agreement and all other parts of this Contract except the
his Contract with the Buyer, and to secure the payment by the Buyer of all sums due
r repossession and sale of the Vehicle.

Co-Owner’s Signature
BUYER, CO-SIGNER AND CO-OWNER, AS
CONTRACT AT THE TIME OF SIGNING.

-

APPLICABLE, AC

Address Date

KNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS

BUYER BUVER

CO-SIGNER CO-SIGNER OR CO-OWNER

NOTICE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION.

BANCONSUMER FORM PAS23SLC-8 (10/98)

CoPY

© 1998 BANCONSUMER SERVICE, INC.



ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. HOW THE TOTAL OF PAYMENTS IS COMPUTED: The To' - Paymnnts is the sum of the
Amount Financed and the Finance Charge. The Finance c i solely of interest
computed daily bn the outstanding balance of the Amount «wnanc. .ne Finance Charge
shown on the front side has been computed on the assumption that we will receive all
payments on their scheduled due dates.

2. COMPUTING INTEREST: We will charge interest on a daily basis on the outstanding bafance
subject to interest on each day of the loan term. The daily interest rate is equal to the Annual
Percentage Rate divided by the number of days in that calendar year. Buyer agrees that
because interest is calculated on a daily basis, late payments will result in additional interest
(and, if applicable, a late charge). Early payments will result in less interest being charged.
Early and/or late payments will cause the amount of the final payment to change.

3. LATE CHARGE: Buyer agrees to pay a late charge for any payment not made within 10 days
after its due date. The late charge wiil be 2% per month on the unpaid amount of the payment.
We will consider any part of a month in excess of 10 days to be a full month. The late charge
will be due when earned. No late charge will be due if the reason that the payment is late is
because, after default, the entire outstanding balance on this Contract is due. No fate charge
will be due if the only reason that the payment is late is because of a late charge assessed on
an earlier payment,

4. APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS: We will apply payments in the following order of priority: first
to interest; and then to principal, late charges, fees, and any other amounts you owe in the
order that we may choose.

5. PREPAYMENT: You may prepay, in full or in part, the amount owed on this Contract at any
time without penalty. If you prepay the Contract in part, you agree to continue to make
regularly scheduled payments until you pay all amounts due under this Contract. This will
reduce the number of payments you will make.

6. WAIVERS:

a. WAIVER BY SELLER AND ASSIGNEE: We and Assignee waive the right to treat any
property as security for the repayment of this Contract, except for the Vehicle and the other
security specifically mentioned in this Contract.

b. WAIVERS BY BUYER, CO-SIGNER AND CO-OWNER: You agree to make all payments on
or before they are due without our having to ask. If you don't, we may enforce our rights
without notifying you in advance. You give up any right you may have to require that we
enforce our rights against some other person or property before we enforce our rights against
you. You agree that we may give up our rights against some other person but not against you.
You waive due diligence in collection and all defenses based on suretyship and impairment of
collateral or security.

7. INTEREST AFTER MATURITY AND JUDGMENT: Interest at the rate provided in this Contract
shalt continue to accrue on the unpaid balance until paid in full, even after maturity and/or
after we get a judgment against you for the amounts due. This will apply even if the maturity
occurs because of acceleration. If at any time interest as provided for in this paragraph is not
perrr:litted by faw, interest shall accrue at the highest rate allowed by applicable law beginning
at that time.

8. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT OUR SECURITY INTEREST: You will not permit anyone other than
us to obtain a security interest or other rights in the Vehicle. You will pay all filing fees
necessary for us to obtain and maintain our security interest in the Vehicle. You will assist us in

having our security interest noted on the Certificate of Title to the Vehicte. You will not sell or.

give away the Vehicle. If someone puts a lien on the Vehicle, you will pay the obligation and
clear the lien. '

9. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE VEHICLE: You will keep the Vehicle in good condition and
repair. You will pay all taxes and charges on the Vehicle. You will pay all costs of maintaining
the Vehicle. You will not abuse the Vehicle or permit anything to be done to the Vehicle which
will reduce its value, other than for normal wear and use. You will not use the Vehicle for illegai

purposes or for hire or lease. You will not move the Vehicle from your address shown on the

front of this Contract to a new permanent place of garaging without notifying us in advance.

10. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT INSURANCE: You will keep the Vehicle insured against fire, theft
and collision unti! all sums due us are paid in full. The insurance coverage must be satisfactory
to us and protect your interests and our interests at the time of any insured loss. The insurance
must name us as “loss-payee” on the policy. The insurance must be written by an insurance
company qualified to do business in Pennsylvania and licensed to ‘sell insurance in the state
where the Vehicle is permanently garaged. The insurance policy must provide us with at least
10 days' prior written notice of any cancellation or reduction in coverage. On request, you shall
deliver the policy or other evidence of insurance coverage to us. In the event of any loss or
damage to the Vehicle, you will immediately notify us in writing and file a proof of loss with the
insurer. We may file a proof of loss on your behalf if you fail or refuse to do so. We may endorse
your name to any check, draft or other instrument we receive in payment of an insured loss or
returned insurance premiums. We may apply any insurance proceeds we receive to repair or
replace the Vehicle if, in our opinion, it is economically feasible and you are not then in default
under this Contract. Otherwise, we will apply the insurance proceeds to reduce the unpaid
balance due us.

11. OUR'RIGHTS IF YOU BREAK YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE SECURITY INTEREST, VEHICLE
OR INSURANCE: If you fail to keep your promises to pay filing fees, taxes, fiens or the costs
necessary to keep the Vehicle in good condition and repair, we may advance any money you
promised to pay. If you fail to keep your promises about required insurance, we may advance
money to obtain insurance to cover loss or damage to the Vehicle. We have the choice of
whether or not to advance any money for these purposes. Such insurance will be limited to an
amount not greater than what you owe on this Contract. THE INSURANCE WE PURCHASE MAY
BE SIGNIFICANTLY MORE EXPENSIVE AND PROVIDE YOU LESS COVERAGE THAN INSURANCE
YOU COULD PURCHASE YOURSELF. ’

We will add any money we advance on your behalf to the balance on which we impose Finance
Charges at the Annual Percentage Rate of this Contract. You agree to repay the money
advanced as we alone may specify: (i) immediately on demand, or (i) along with your monthly
payments. If we choose to allow you to repay the money advanced along with your monthly
payments, we can choose the amount of these payments and how long you have to repay. If

any of our rights stated in 1 raf
rights mentioned. Our payn n

promises in this Contract. .
12. DEFAULT: In this paragraph “You" means the Buyer, Co-Signer and Co-Owiier, or any-one
of them. You will be in "Default” of the Contract if any one or more of the following things
happen:

a. You do not make any payment on or before it is due; or

b. You do not keep any promise you made in this Contract; or

¢. You do not keep any promise you made in another Contract, Note, Loan or Agreement
with Seller or Assignee; or

d. You made any untrue statement in the credit application for this Contract; or

e. You committed any forgery in connection with this Contract; or

f. You die, are convicted of a crime involving fraud or dishonesty, or are found by a court
with jurisdiction to do so to be incapacitated; or

g You fite bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings, or anyone files bankruptcy or insolvency
proceedings against you; or

h. You take the Vehicle outside the United States or Canada without our written consent; or

i. You use the Vehicle or allow someone else to use it in a way that causes it not to be
covered by your insurance; or

i. You do something that causes the Vehicle to be subject to confiscation by government
authorities; or

k. The Vehicle is lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged beyond economical repair, and not
fixed or found within a reasonable time; or

| Another creditor tries to take the Vehicle or your money on deposit with Assignee by

legal process.
13. OUR RIGHTS IF YOU ARE IN DEFAULT OF THIS CONTRACT: If you are in Default of this
Contract, we may enforce our rights according to law. We may also do the things specifically
mentioned in this Contract. We may do one of these things and at the same time or later do
another. Some of the things we may do are the following:

a. ACCELERATION: We can demand that you pay to us the entire unpaid balance owing on
the Contract and all unpaid Finance Charges and other money due. You agree that you will pay
this money to us in one single payment immediately upon receiving our demand.

b. REPOSSESSION: We can repossess the Vehicle, unless prohibited by law. We can do this
ourselves, have a qualified person do it for us, or have a government official (by replevin) do it
for us. You agree that we can peaceably come on to your property to do this. We may take any
other things found in the Vehicle, but will return these things to you if you ask. If you want
these things back, you agree to ask us in a letter sent to us by certified mail within 24 hours. If
you do not send us this letter, you give up any claim to these things. You agree that we may
use your license plates in repossessing the Vehicle and taking it to a place for storage.

c. VOLUNTARY DELIVERY: We can ask you to give us the Vehicle at a reasonably
convenient place. You agree to give us the Vehicle if we ask.

d. DELAY IN ENFORCEMENT: We can delay enforcing our rights under this Contract
without losing any rights.

14. ACCELERATION OF THE OUTSTANDING BALANCE: if Borrower {or any one of them if there
is more than one) is now or becomes in the future an executive officer of the Lender with
respect to whom federal law requires that all credit granted by Lender be due and payable on
demand, then, during such times as federal law so requires, all credit granted shall be due and
payable on demand. If the credit is due and payable on demand, Lender can at such times
require that the entire outstanding balance be paid immediately in one payment and, subject
to applicable law, Borrower will be in default of this Agreement if payment is not made as
required.

15. SOME THINGS YOU SHOULD KNOW IF WE REPOSSESS THE VEHICLE: If we repossess
without using a government officia! (by replevin):

a. NOTICE: We will send you a Notice of Repossession to your last address we know about.
This Notice will tell you how to buy back (redeem} the Vehicle. You will NOT have the right to
reinstate the Contract. This means you will have to pay the total balance on the Contract and
other amounts due. You may not get the Vehicle back by paying delinquent installments. This
Notice will tell you other information required by law.

b. REDEMPTION: You have the right to buy back {redeem) the Vehicle within 15 days of
the mailing of the Notice and at any later time before we sell the Vehicle. If you do not redeem,
you give up all claim to the Vehicle.

c. SALE: If you don't redeem, we will self the Vehicle. The money received at sale will be
used to pay costs and expenses you owe, and then to pay the amount you owe on the
Contract.

d. SURPLUS OR DEFICIENCY: If there is money left, we will pay it to the Buyer. If there is
not enough money from the sale to pay what you owe, Buyer and Co-Signer agree to pay what
is stilt owed to us.

e. EXPENSES: You agree to pay the costs of repossessing, storing, repairing, preparing for
sale and selling the Vehicle as may be allowed by law. These costs will only be due if:

1. Default exceeds fifteen (15) days at the time of repossession;

2. The amount of costs are actual, necessary and reasonable; and

3. We can prove the costs were paid.
16. HEIRS AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES BOUND: After your death, this Contract shall
be enforceable against your heirs and personal representatives of your estate.
17. GOVERNING LAW: This Contract is to be interpreted according to the law of Pennsylvania.
/18. SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS: If for any reason any part of this Contract shall become
iliegal, void or unenforceable, that part shall not be a part of this Contract.
19. ASSIGNMENT BY BUYER: Buyer shall not assign this Contract.
20. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES BY SELLER, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, UNLESS
WE HAVE GIVEN YOU A SEPARATE WRITTEN WARRANTY.

" are not permitted by law, we still have the other
sehalf will not cure your failure to perform your



Buyer's Guide Window Sticker. If the Car which is described on the face of this Contract has a Buyer's Guide Window Sticker required by the Federal
Trade Commission Used Car Trade Regulation Rule, the following notice applies:
The information you see on the window form for this Vehicle is part of this Contract. Information on the window form overrides any
tontrary provisions in the contract of sale. )
NOTICE—ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT CONTRACT 1S SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD
ASSERT AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY
HEREUNDER BY THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT INSURANCE
The signer(s) of this Contract hereby take(s) notice that Group Credit Life Insurance coverage or Group Credit Accident a
marked on the front of this Contract, and each such type of coverage will be written by the insurance company named. This insura
or persons signing the request for such insurance. The amount of charge is indicated for each type of Credit Insurance to be purchased. The term of insurance will commence as of the date the
indebtedness is incurred and will expire on the original scheduled maturity date of the indebtedness. Subject to acceptance by the insurer and within 30 days, there will be delivered to the insured
debtor(s) a certificate of insurance more fully describing the insurance. In the event of prepayment of the indebtedness, a refund of insurance charges will be made when due.

NOTICE: SEE OTHER SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION.
BANCONSUMER FORM PASZ3SLC-8 {10/98)



AFFIDAVIT IRLLLN

I hereby verify that I am a duly authorized represenfativé
of First National Bank of Pennsylvania, Successor-in-Interest to
Promistar Bank f/k/a Laurel Bank, the Plaintiff hereip; @hat as

X FIR A1) VNN WA : [
such and in my capacity as such, I am authorized to execute the

within affidavit for and on behalf of First National Bank 'of — .
Pennsylvania, the Plaintiff; that the averments contained in the
foregoing Complaint in Civil Action are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge, information and belief; I further
understand that false statements herein made are subject to the

provisions of 18 Pa. C.S.A. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

pare: VU 17 2003 (Z/a/}/v%ﬂjf

¢
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,

Plaintiff NO. 03-896-CD

VS
ISSUE NO.

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant DOCUMENT:

Praecipe to Reinstate Com_plaint
CODE:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY: . .

X__ David Abrams, Esquire
#15983
____IraR. Mazer, Esquire
#18163

ABRAMS & MAZER
Firm No. 410

Suite 207-Alstan Mall
2526 Monroeville Blvd.
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 829-7733

(412) 829-0689 FAX

FILED

© MAY 122004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA. f/k/a Laurel
Bank,
Plaintiff
Vs " NO. 03-896-CD
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR., '

Defendént

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO: CLEARFIELD COUNTY PROTHONOTARY

Kindly reinstate the Complaint in Civil Action filed at the above captioned number

and term.

ABRAMS & MAZER

L

DAVID ABRAMS, ESQUIRE

]
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,

Plaintiff
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

NO. 03-896-CD
ISSUE NO.

DOCUMENT :
Affidavit of Service

CODE :

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
First National Bank of
Pennsylvania, f/k/a Laurel Bank

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

David Abrams, Esquire, #15983
ABRAMS & MAZER

Firm No. 410

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Alstan Mall - Suite 207

2526 Monroeville Boulevard
Monroeville, PA 15146

Phone: (412) 829-7733

Fax: (412) 829-0689

FILED

JUN 14 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel

Bank,

Plaintiff

NO. 03-896-CD

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF COMPLAINT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS:

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

David Abrams, Esquire, deposes and states as follows:

1.

I hereby verify that I am counsel of record for
Plaintiff in this action;

I am an adult individual over the age of 18 years;

I caused a true and correct photocopy of the
Reinstated Complaint filed in this action to be
directed from the Monroeville Branch of the United
States Postal Service directed to the Defendant on
the 14*® day of May, 2004, as indicated on the
sender’s postal receipt form 3817 of the United
States Postal Service, per Order of Court dated May
3, 2004, attached hereto, made part hereof,
expressly incorporated herein by reference and
designated Exhibit “B”, hereof.

The statements contained herein are based upon my
knowledge, information, and belief.

I further understand that false statements herein contained
are made subject to the penalties set for in 18 Pa. C.S.A. 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

S, ESQUIRE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF |
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,
NO. 03-896-CD
Plaintiff '
VS

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,
Defendant

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW this 3 day of [M? » 2004, upon consideration of Plaintiff's Petition

for Alternate Service filed by Plaintiff, FirstNational Bank of Pennsylvania, f/k/a Laurel Bank, it

~

is hereby ordered and directed as follows:
1. Plaintiff's counsel shall serve Defendant, Richard C. Anderson, Jr., with a copy
of a reinstated complaint and notice of suit by first class mail, postage full prepaid directed to

Richard C. Anderson, Jr., 311 Old Sawmill Road, Morrisdale, PA 16858.

2. Plaintiff's counsel shall file an affidavit of service of the complaint and attach

the certificate of mailing (postal form 3817) to the affidavit of service.

3. Service of process shall be effective upon mailing.

FILED

//(25)\}3 BY THE COURT:
MAY 03 2004 / |
' v
William ?\.@SHaw o , Ll

Prothonotary
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AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

I hereby verify that I have been advised and believe that
Richard C. Anderson, Jr., the above named Defendant, is not
presently in the active military service of the United Sates of
America and aver that he is not a member of the Army of the United
States, United States Navy, the Marine Corps, or the Coast Guard,
and is not an officer of the Public Health Service detailed by
proper authority for duty with the Army or Navy; nor is he engaged
in any active military service or active military duty with any
military or naval units covered by the Soldiers and Sailors Civil
Relief Act of 1940 and designated therein as military service, nor
has he, to the best of this affiants'’s knowledge, enlisted in
military service covered by this act; that the averments herein set
forth, insofar as they are within his knowledge are correct and
true; and insofar as they are based on information received from
others, are true and correct, and he verily believes.

This affidavit is made under the provisions of the Soldiers
and Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940. And further, I understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of

18 Pa. C.S.A. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.

DATE : 6/ 7/ oY

O

DAVID ABRAMS, ESQOUFRE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,
Plaintiff
Vs

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

TO: PROTHONOTARY

(See service list attached

and directly behind this cover
sheet for names and addresses
of counsel of record for the
respective parties.)

JUN 14 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 03-896-CD

ISSUE NO.

DOCUMENT :

Praecipe for Judgment
CODE :

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

X David Abrams, Esquire
#15983
Ira R. Mazer, Esquire
#18163

ABRAMS & MAZER

Firm No. 410

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Alstan Mall - Suite 207
2526 Monroeville Boulevard
Monroeville, PA 15146
Phone: (412) 829-7733

Fax: (412) 829-0689




SERVICE LIST OF COUNSEL

David Abrams, Esquire

Abrams & Mazer

Alstan Mall, Suite 207

2526 Monroeville Boulevard

Monrceville, PA 15146

Phone: (412) 829-7733

Fax: (412) 829-0689

Attorney for First National Bank of Pennsylvania




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,

Plaintiff

NO. 03-896-CD
vs

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT

TO: PROTHONOTARY, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Kindly enter judgment in favor of Plaintiff, First National
Bank of Pennsylvania, f/k/a Laurel Bank, and against Defendant,
Richard C. Anderson, above named, in the amount of $15,334.39 with
interest from and after November 6, 2002, at the rate of 10.00%,

per the terms of the agreement, and costs of litigation.

ABRAMS & MAZER

s

BY . NQj}‘ \\,;>
DAVID ABRAMS, ESQUIRE




CERTIFICATION OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

The undersigned hereby certifies that the last known address

of the following is:

Plaintiff: First National Bank of Pennsylvania

4140 East State Street
Hermitage, PA 16148

Defendant: Richard C. Anderson, Jr.
311 0ld Sawmill Road
Morrisdale, PA 16858

-
N

DAVID ABRAMS,

e JI0Y
/ L

ESQUIRE




CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the original of the
within notice required to be served upon the Defendant pursuant to
Rule 237.1 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure was
directed by first class mail, postage prepaid, deposited with the
Monroeville Branch of the United States Postal Service directed to
the Defendant on the 25" day of May, 2004, as indicated on the
sender’s postal receipt form 3817 of the United States Postal

Service attached hereto, made part hereof, expressly incorporated
herein by reference and designated Exhibit “A”, hereof.

I Y

DAVYD ABRAMS, ESQUIRE

_———
]

) T R
U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILIN( b c

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES Ni e
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE—POSTMASTER

ST Z),

w Y0

MONROEVILLE, PA 15146 <[ .

A
One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: & }*\\\
|
' Richard C. Anderson\\gmm
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Ui S? o §
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank,

Plaintiff

NO. 03-896-CD
Vs

RICHARD C. ANDERSON,
Defendant

TO: Richard C. Anderson
311 01d Sawmill Road
Morrisdale, ‘PA 16858

Date of Notice: May 25, 2004
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET
FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE
OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A
HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
PO BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375

_— N T~
David Abrams, Esquire ™
ABRAMS & MAZER
Alstan Mall, Suite 207
2526 Monroeville Boulevard
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 829-7733
Telefax: (412) 829-0689
Pa. Supreme Ct. #15983




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, f/k/a Laurel
Bank, » '

Plaintiff

) : NO. 03—89(5@C)D
. | o)
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR., : %

Defendant

»

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO: Richard C. Anderson, Jr.
311 0ld Sawmill Road
Morrisdale, PA 16858
Clearfield, PA 16830

You are hereby notified that judgment was entered against you

in the above captioned proceeding on the day

2004.
That judgment is as follows: $15,334.39 together with interest
at the rate of 10.00% per annum from and after the 6" day of

November, 2002 and costs of litigation.

DEPUTY




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
First National Bank of Pennsylvania
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2003-00896-CD
Real Debt: $15,334.39
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
Richard C. Anderson Jr. Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry. June 14, 2004

Expires: June 14, 2009

AdOD

Certified from the record this 14th day of June, 2004

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

******************************************************************************

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

>

Plaintiff/Attorney
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA,
Plaintiff
NO. 03-896 CD
VS
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR., ISSUE NO.
Defendant
DOCUMENT:
Bill of Costs
CODE:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
First National Bank of Pennsylvania
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

_X_David Abrams, Esquire
#15983

___lIraR. Mazer, Esquire
#18163

ABRAMS & MAZER
Firm No. 410

Suite 207-Alstan Mall
2526 Monroeville Bivd.
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 829-7733

F,LED /Voc
M]3
SEP 16 2004

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtsg

|




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff
NO. 03-896 CD
VS

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

BILL OF COSTS

Discovery in Aid of Execution -- Deposition $ 250.00

TOTAL: $ 250.00

 ABRAMS & MAZER

AMSESQUIRE
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CIVIL DIVISION
PENNSYLVANIA,
Plaintiff
Vs. NO. 03-896 CD

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

ISSUE NO.
Defendants

DOCUMENT:
Certificate of Service of
Interrogatories in Aid of
Execution

CODE:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

First National Bank of Pennsylvania,
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

____David Abrams, Esquire
~ #15983

_X_ lraR. Mazer, Esquire
-~ #18163

ABRAMS & MAZER

Firm No. 410

Suite 207-Alstan Mall

2526 Monroeville Boulevard
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 829-7733

F”_ED/V@
SEP1620@

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA,
) Plaintiff
NO. 03-896 CD
VS.
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,
Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the
Interrogatories Propounded to Defendant Richard Anderson, Jr., for the purpose of
Discovery of Assets of the Defendant Pursuant to Rule 3117 of the Pennsylvania Rules
of Civil Procedures was served by regular mail on and deposited from the Monroeville
Branch of the U-S- ervice upon Richard C. Anderson, Jr. on the M

, 2004,

day of

Date: Q////V/al"/ | = sfﬁsq@)




"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CO., PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA,
Plaintiff
VS. NO. 03-896CD
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR,,
Defendant 'ISSUE NO.
DOCUMENT:
Praecipe to Withdraw and Substitute
Counsel
CODE:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

_X David Abrams, Esquire
#15983

___IraR. Mazer, Esquire
#18163

ABRAMS & MAZER
Firm No. 410

Suite 207-Alstan Mall
2526 Monroeville Blvd.
Monroeville, PA 15146

412) 829-7733
2 F“WED /\)DCC, 2412; 829-0689 Fax

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/ Clerk of
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CO., PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA,
Plaintiff

NO. 03-896CD
VS.

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

TO: PROTHONOTARY, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Kindly withdraw the appearance of David Abrams, Esquire and Ira R. Mazer, Esquire and
the law firm of Abrams & Mazer as counsel for Plaintiff and substitute the appearance of Bernard

C. John, Esquire.

< N\l _

Date: __MAY 112009 - >
DAVID MS, ESQUIRE

IRA R. MAZER, ESQUIRE

Date: _MAY 1 1 2003

—

g%

BERNARD C. JOHN, BSQUIRE

Date: g%' Oq
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff

VA

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,

Defendant

2F IV.éE?D s
JUN 0
pmmowgm&e?i‘ﬁr’@

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 03-896 CD

ISSUE NO.

DOCUMENT:

Praecipe for Appearance
CODE:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Bernard C. John, Esquire
#94866

AAS DEBT RECOVERY INC.
Suite 205-Alstan Mall

2526 Monroeville Blvd.
Monroeville, PA 15146

412) 829-0624

412) 829-1154 FAX
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff : NO. 03-896 CD

VS

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

To: PROTHONOTARY CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Kindly enter my appearance for Plaintiff in the above captioned matter.

S

Bernard C. John, Ed¢flire




3

911K
AU/[? g 8;2?00 0.00

William A. Shaw é’ wnts
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cogrts ' > Shﬂ.ﬂ%

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA @
CIVIL DIVISION
PENNSYLVANIA. o OF
Plaintiff NO. 03-896 CD
e ISSUE NO.
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,
Defendant
' DOCUMENT:
Writ of Revival
CODE:
FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY: ‘

Bernard C. John, Esquire
#94866

AAS DEBT RECOVERY INC.
Suite 205-Alstan Mall

2526 Monroeville Blvd.
Monroeville, PA 15146

412) 829-0624

412) 829-1154 FAX



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff : NO. 03-896 CD

Vs

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.
Defendant

: PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF REVIVAL
TO: PROTHONOTARY CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Kindly issue Writ of Revival of Lien entered at No. 03-896 CD, and enter it in the
judgement index against Richard C. Anderson Jr. in the amount of $15,334.88, together
with interest from and after November 6, 2002 in the amount of $9,676.20 for a total sum

of $25,010.59, plus litigation costs and additional interest at the rate of 10% per annum.

Attorney for Plaintiff

BY Cy |

"Bernard C. Johw, Esc‘}y”e‘



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

First National Bank of Pennsylvania

Vs. Case No. 2003-00896-CD

Richard C. Anderson Jr.

WRIT OF REVIVAL
TO: Richard C. Anderson, Jr.

1. You are notified that the Plaintiff has commenced a proceeding to revive and
continue the lien of judgment to the above term and number.

2. The Plaintiff claims that the amount due and unpaid is $25,010.59

3. You are required within twenty (20) days after service of this writ to file an
answer or otherwise plead to this writ. If you fail to do, judgment of revival will
be entered.

Date: Thursday, August 20, 2009

(s Mgﬁ

Prothonotary

Filing party:

Bernard C. John, Esq.
Ste. 205-Alstan Mall
2526 Monroeville Blvd.
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 829-0624
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 03-896-CD
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA
Vs SERVICE # 1 OF 1
RICHARD C. ANDERSON JR.
WRIT OF REVIVAL

SERVE BY: 11/18/2009 HEARING: PAGE: 106081

DEFENDANT: RICHARD C. ANDERSON JR. 5 F I LED

ADDRESS: 311 OLD SAWMILL ROAD 1) 23
MORRISDALE. PA 16858 PO

ALTERNATE ADDRESS AUG 31 200

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR Wlliam A. Sh

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN
ow, &-31-09 AT _J/: O3 (/Ai)PM SERVED THE WITHIN

WRIT OF REVIVAL ON RICHARD C. ANDERSON JR., DEFENDANT
BY HANDING TO ﬁ)QZ/ / [(/645\/(‘?/2 | Giel 792/@,()(/

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM @—!E CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED __ S // O/Q/ Sawri/f /@df/
b pnisdole A 158K
]

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

WRIT OF REVIVAL FOR RICHARD C. ANDERSON JR.

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

I MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO RICHARD C. ANDERSON JR.

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
DAY OF 2009

/ Print Deputy Name




FILED®

NOV 3 0 2008

,\\,[ Y1 o0 l'\J
7 , William A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts

§»o k’lg
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA,
Plaintiff NO. 03-896 CD
VS
ISSUE NO.
RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.,
Defendant
DOCUMENT:

Praecipe for Judgment on Revival
CODE:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Bernard C. John, Esquire
#94866 '

AAS DEBT RECOVERY INC.
Suite 205-Alstan Mall

2526 Monroeville Blvd.
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 829-0624

(412) 829-1154 FAX




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff ' NO. 03-896 CD

{4

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT ON WRIT OF REVIVAL

TO: PROTHONOTARY, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

| Kindly enter judgment on the Writ of Revival of Judgment at 03-896 cd in favor
of Plaintiff, First National Bank of Pennsylvania, and against Defendant Richard C.
Anderson Jr., the above named, in the amount of $15,334.88 together with interest

from and after November 6, 2002, at the rate of 10% and costs of litigation.

o =7 C A

Bernard C. John, Esqyfre
Attorney for Plaintiff

Plaintiff's address is: 4140 East State Street, Hermitage, PA 16148

DefeHdant's address is: 311 Old Sawmill Road, Morrisdale, PA 16858




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff ‘ NO. 03-896 CD

Vs '

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.

Defendant
TO: Richard C. Anderson Jr.

311 Old Sawmill Road

Morrisdale, PA 16858
Date of Notice: NOV 1 3 2009

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING
AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
FOLLOWING OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

DANIEL J. NELSON, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
814-765-2641 EXT 5982

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

5—(C4e

Bernard C. John, Esqu‘i(j
Alstan Mall, Suite 205

2526 Monroeville Boulevard
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 829-0624

Telefax: (412) 829-1154
Pa. Supreme Ct. #94866




CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the original of the within notice required to
be served upon the Defendant pursuant to Rule 237.1 of the Pennsylvania Rules of
Civil Procedure was directed by first class mail, postage prepaid, deposited with the
Monroeville Branch of the United States Postal Service directed to the Defendant on
the 13" day of November, 2009, as indicated on the sender's postal receipt form 3817
of the United States Postal Service attached hereto, made part hereof, expressly
incorporated herein by reference and designated Exhibit "A", hereof.

s e———
-4 P

=
| rr— 39Vv1sod sn
ISTAL S, - —
| f = ] ERylcso Certificate Of M
’ TR el ot e e s o st ©
From:n as /o?* ) @ [»]} %‘) ?_’
‘o - O D ‘Lf_)
PO Box 129 ia,; 3 § - | &
- r . Qo
| 2526 Monroeville BIvd, Ste 20800~ )#8| « | 2 &
M m — cEle |-
onroeville, PA 15146 > & 2
e =

‘ ™ Richard C. Anderson Jr. ITSVH

| 311 Old Sawmill Road atd et
‘ Morrisdale, PA 16858 A

1

| A

‘ ToE ?
PS Form 3817, Aprit 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-9065 # LY *

—_——
; »

NOV 2 5 2009 M CQ"

Bernard C. John,\quufr(e

DATE
EXHIBIT "A"



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff ' NO. 03-896 CD

VS

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.

Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

| hereby verify that | have been advised and believe that the above named
defendant(s), Richard C. Anderson Jr,, is/are not presently in the active military service of
the United States of America and aver that he/she/they are not members of the Army of
the United States, United States Navy, the Marine Corps, the Air Force, or the Coast
Guard, and is/are not an officer of the Public Health Service Detailed by proper authority
for duty with the Army or Navy; no is/are he/she/they engaged in any active military service
or active military duty with any military or naval units covered by the Soldiers and Sailors
Civil Relief Act of 1940 and designated therein as military service, nor has he/she/they, to
the best of this affiant’s knowledge, enlisted in military service covered by this act; that the
averments herein set forth, insofar as they are within his knowledge are correct and true;
and insofar as they are based on information received from others, are true and correct,
and he verily believes.

This affidavit is made under the provisions of the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief

of 1940. And further, | understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

NOV 2 5 2009 M %
DATE: C

Bernard C. Johﬁ,/Es@(re




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff " NO. 03-896 CD

VA

RICHARD C. ANDERSON, JR.

Defendant

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO: Richard C. Anderson Jr.
311 Old Sawmill Road
Morrisdale, PA 16858

You are hereby notified that judgment was entered against you in the above

captioned proceeding on the 5™ day _Novew e 2009.

That judgment is as follows: $15,334.88 together with interest from and after

November 6, 2002, at the rate of 10% and costs of litigation.

(On__

DEPUTY
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PLAINTIFF: FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA

VS.

DEFENDANT: RICHARD C. ANDERSON JR.

RETURN COSTS

Description

SURCHARGE
SHERIFF HAWKINS

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of

Paid By
AAS/LAW

AAS/LAW

2010

DOCKET # 106081
NO: 03-896-CD
SERVICES 1

WRIT OF REVIVAL

SHERIFF RETURN
]

CHECK # AMOUNT
913 10.00
913 32.30

PILED
185

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of

$

So Answers,

Gttt

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION -~
~oPY

First National Bank of Pennsylvania

Vs. Case No. 2003-00896-CD

Richard C. Anderson Jr.

WRIT OF REVIVAL

TO: Richard C. Anderson, Jr.

1. You are notified that the Plaintiff has commenced a proceeding to revive and
continue the lien of judgment to the above term and number.

2. The Plaintiff claims that the amount due and unpaid is $25,010.59

3. You are required within twenty (20) days after service of this writ to file an
answer or otherwise plead to this writ. If you fail to do, judgment of revival will
be entered.

Date: Thursday, August 20, 2009

(o Mg

Prothonotary e

Filing party:

Bernard C. John, Esq.
Ste. 205-Alstan Mall
2526 Monroeville Blvd.
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 829-0624




